28  SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE EARNINGS RELEASE — FULL-YEAR 2022

The impact of a 1% increase in interest rates on financial expenses in the next twelve months is a €0.6 million
positive impact.

Going forward, the Group’s hedging profile will remain high in the coming years since 2024 and 2025 are already
90% and 68% hedged, respectively.

Chart 8 Debt by type of hedging instruments

 Cost of debt

Despite the sharp increase in interest rates in 2022, the average cost of debt remained unchanged at 1.2%.
Klépierre has benefited from its prudent and active hedging policy and maintains excellent access to diversified
sources of liquidity while the average amount of debt decreased over the period. The interest coverage ratio
(ICR) stood at 10x during the year, in line with the Group’s prudent leverage policy. Going forward, Klépierre’s
cost of debt is expected to gradually increase at a moderate pace, as the strong fixed-rate position allows the
cost of higher interest rates to be contained and spread over time. As a result, Klépierre’s interest coverage
ratio is expected to remain among the highest of its peers as shown in the sensitivity table below.

 Interest coverage ratio sensitivity

64% 62%
54%

17% 18%

13%

19%
10%

1%

Average 2023 Average 2024 Average 2025

Fixed rate (net of receiver) Payer swaps Caps

Hedging
ratio: 100%

Hedging
ratio: 90%

Hedging
ratio: 68%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
 - 9.0x 9.5x 10.0x 10.5x 11.0x

+10 bps 8.4x 8.8x 9.3x 9.8x 10.2x
+25 bps 7.5x 8.0x 8.4x 8.8x 9.2x
+50 bps 6.5x 6.9x 7.2x 7.6x 7.9x

+100 bps 5.1x 5.4x 5.6x 5.9x 6.2x

ICR
EBITDA

Cost of debt

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE EARNINGS RELEASE — FULL-YEAR 2022  29

 Breakdown of cost of debt

(a) As per IFRS 16.

Chart 9 Interest coverage ratio and cost of debt(a)

(a) The interest coverage ratio (as per the banking covenant definition) represents the ratio of consolidated EBITDA adjusted for the share in earnings of equity-accounted
companies and the change in value of investment properties of equity-accounted companies (€996.2 million), to net interest expenses (€99.5 million) calculated as cost
of net debt less net deferral of upfront payments on swaps plus amortization of the fair value of debt less other non-recurring financial expenses.

[…]

> €9.8 million: hard and soft construction costs incurred in connection with leasing initiatives designed to
split or merge stores and/or to comply with the Group’s technical standards.

7.6.3 Capitalized interest

Capitalized interest amounted to €2.8 million in 2022.

 EPRA Loan-to-Value ratio (EPRA LTV)

The purpose of EPRA LTV is to assess the gearing of the shareholders’ equity within a real estate company. To
achieve that outcome, the EPRA LTV provides adjustments to IFRS reporting.
The main overarching concepts that are introduced by EPRA LTV are:

> Any capital which is not equity (i.e., whose value accrues to the shareholders of the company) is
considered as debt irrespective of its IFRS classification;

> EPRA LTV is calculated based on proportionate consolidation. This implies that EPRA LTV include
the Group’s share in the net debt and net assets of joint venture and material associates;

> Assets are included at fair value, and net debt at nominal value.

 EPRA Loan-to-Value

In millions of euros

LTV IFRS as
reported

EPRA
adjustements

Group
 as reported

Share of joint
ventures

Share of
material

Non-controlling
interest

Combined

Include:
Borrowings from financial Institutions   712   (1)   711   3   (275)   439
Commercial paper   1,200   1,200   -   1,200
Hybrids
(including convertibles, preference shares, debt, options,

   -

Bond & loans   5,785   -   5,785   19   1   (88)   5,717
Foreign currency derivatives (futures, swaps, options and forwards)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
Net payables   379   379   1   (47)   333
Owner-occupied property (debt)
Current accounts (equity characteristic)   116   (116)   -   -

Exclude:
Cash and cash equivalents   (333)   51   (281)   (52)   (6)   19   (320)

Net debt (A) 7,479   314   7,793   (30)   (4)   (391)   7,368
Include:

Owner-occupied property
Investment properties at fair value   17,527   17,527   1,100   166   (2,354)   16,438
Properties held for sale   13   13   (2)   11
Properties under development   110   110   (13)   97
Intangibles   313   313   (1)   312
Net receivables   -   17   17
Financial assets   1,266   (1,266)   -   -

Total property value (B) 18,916   (953)   17,963   1,117   166   (2,370)   16,876
Optional:

Real Estate Transfer Taxes   916   916   51   9   (155)   820
Total property value (incl. RETTs) (C) 19,832   18,879   1,168   175   (2,526)   17,696
EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO (A/B) (excl. RETTs) 43.7%
EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO (incl. RETTs) (A/C) 37.7% 41.6%

Proportionate consolidation

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE EARNINGS RELEASE — FULL-YEAR 2022  39

8
PARENT COMPANY EARNINGS

AND DIVIDEND

 Summary earnings statement for the parent company, Klépierre SA

 Earnings statement for Klépierre SA

Klépierre SA recorded a net income of €346.9 million in 2022, versus €60.2 million in 2021. The €286.7 million
increase was mainly attributable to the combined effect of:

> A €29.7 million net increase in share of income from joint operations;